

No. 22-1074

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GEORGE SHEETZ,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA, THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHARLES GARDNER  
AND EMILY HAMILTON, PH.D. IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

---

BLAINE I. GREEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP  
SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
Four Embarcadero Center,  
22nd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 983-1000  
blaine.green@pillsburylaw.com

---

---

325596



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Takings Clause Applies to All Government Action.....	4
II. The Electoral Process Is Not an Antidote for the Misuse of Exactions .....	5
III. The Misuse of Exactions Adversely Affects Housing Affordability .....	10
The Political Economy of Impact Fees.....	11
Empirical Research on Impact Fees .....	12
Constitutional Limits Support Affordability-Enhancing Impact Fees.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v. Cnty. of Harnett,</i> 876 S.E.2d 476, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 878 S.E.2d 145 (N.C. 2022) . . . . .	7
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. United States,</i> 568 U.S. 23 (2012) . . . . .	3
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard,</i> 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .	2, 4, 5
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City,</i> 12 Cal. 4th 854 (1996) . . . . .	5
<i>Hollywood, Inc. v. Broward Cnty.,</i> 431 So. 2d 606 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983) . . . . .	14
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mngmt. Dist.,</i> 570 U.S. 595 (2013) . . . . .	2
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n,</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	2, 4, 5
<i>Parking Ass'n of Ga., Inc. v. City of Atlanta,</i> 515 U.S. 1116 (1995) . . . . .	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002) . . . . .	4, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) . . . . .	4
<i>St. Johns Cnty. v. Ne. Fla. Builders Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 583 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	14
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) . . . . .	4
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Ests. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004) . . . . .	5, 8, 10
<i>Virginia v. Rives</i> , 100 U.S. 313 (1880) . . . . .	4
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. V . . . . .	3
U.S. Const., amend. XIV . . . . .	3, 4
Wis. Act 16 (2023) . . . . .	9
Adam Millsap, Samuel Staley & Vittorio Nastasi, <i>Assessing the Effects of Local Impact Fees and Land-use Regulations on Workforce Housing in Florida</i> , The James Madison Institute (2018) . . . . .	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Adam Millsap, Samuel Staley, & Vittorio Nastasi, <i>Assessing the Effects of Local Impact Fees and Land-use Regulations on Workforce Housing in Florida</i> , James Madison Institute (2019) . . . . .	11
Alan A. Altshuler & Jose A. Gomez-Ibanez, <i>Regulation for Revenue</i> 19 (1994) . . . . .	3
Andrejs Skaburskis & Mohammad Qadeer, <i>An Empirical Estimation of the Price Effects of Development Impact Fees</i> , 29 <i>Urban Studies</i> , 653 (1992) . . . . .	13
Arthur C. Nelson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Price Effects of Road and Other Impact Fees on Urban Land</i> , <i>Transportation Research Record</i> (1991) . . . . .	13
Brett M. Baden & Don L. Coursey, <i>An Examination of the Effects of Impact Fees on Chicago's Suburbs</i> , (Working paper) 99:20 Harris School of Public Policy Studies, University of Chicago (1999) . . . . .	12
California Secretary of State, <i>Report of Registration – February 10, 2023</i> (November 13, 2023) <a href="https://www.sos.ca.gov/elections/report-registration/ror-odd-year-2023">https://www.sos.ca.gov/elections/ report-registration/ror-odd-year-2023</a> . . . . .	6
Charles J. Delaney & Marc T. Smith, <i>Impact Fees and the Price of New Housing: An Empirical Study</i> , 17:1 <i>AREUAE Journal</i> , 41 (1989) . . . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Charles J. Delaney & Marc T. Smith, <i>Pricing Implications of Development Exactions on Existing Housing Stock</i> , 20 <i>Growth and Change</i> , 1 (1989) . . . . .	12
David Foster & Joseph Warren, <i>The Nimby Problem</i> , 34 <i>J. THEORETICAL POLITICS</i> 145 (2021) . . . . .	8
David Schleicher, <i>Stuck! The Law and Economics of Residential Stagnation</i> , 127:1 <i>Yale Law Journal</i> , 78 (2017) . . . . .	10
Gregory Burge & Keith Ihlanfeldt, <i>Impact fees and single-family home construction</i> , 60:2 <i>Journal of Urban Economics</i> , 284 (2006) . . . . .	12, 13
J. David Breemer, <i>The Evolution of the “Essential Nexus”: How State and Federal Courts Have Applied Nollan and Dolan and Where They Should Go from Here</i> , 59:2 <i>W. &amp; L. L. Rev.</i> 389 (2002) . . . . .	14
James L. Huffman, <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard: Another Step in the Right Direction</i> , 25 <i>ENV’T. L.</i> 143 (1995) . . . . .	7
John Schwada, <i>Council Gives Up Fight to Block Warner Ridge</i> , <i>THE LOS ANGELES TIMES</i> , Jan. 30, 1992 . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Keith R. Ihlanfeldt & Timothy M. Shaughnessy, <i>An Empirical Investigation of the Effects of Impact Fees on Housing and Land Markets</i> , 34:6 <i>Regional Science and Urban Economics</i> , 639 (2004) . . . . .	13
Kevin Erdmann, <i>Shut Out: How a Housing Shortage Caused the Great Recession and Crippled Our Economy</i> (2019) . . . . .	14
Larry D. Singell & Jane H. Lillydahl, <i>Housing Impact Fees</i> , 66:1 <i>Land Economics</i> , 82 (1990) . . . . .	12
Marla Dresch & Steven M. Sheffrin, <i>Who Pays for Development Fees and Exactions?</i> 9 <i>Public Policy Institute of California</i> (June 1997) . . . . .	12
Peter Ganong & Daniel Shoag, <i>Why Has Regional Income Convergence Declined in the U.S.?</i> 120 <i>Journal of Urban Economics</i> , 76 (2017) . . . . .	9
Professional Builder, <i>Special Report: Housing Giants 2023 Pacific Region</i> (November 16, 2023) <a href="https://www.probuilder.com/2023-housing-giants-pacific-region">https://www.probuilder.com/2023-housing-giants-pacific-region</a> . . . . .	6
Ronald H. Rosenberg, <i>The Changing Culture of American Land Use Regulation: Paying for Growth with Impact Fees</i> , 59 <i>SMU L. REV.</i> 177 (2006) . . . . .	8



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Shishir Mathur, <i>Do Impact Fees Raise the Price of Existing Housing?</i> 18:4 Housing Policy Debate, 635 (2007) .....	13
Shishir Mathur, Paul Waddell, & Hilda Blanco, <i>The Effect of Impact Fees on the Price of New Single-Family Housing</i> , 41:7 Urban Studies, 1303 (2004) .....	13
State of California Department of Finance, <i>Construction Permits, Annual Data from 1960</i> (November 13, 2023) <a href="https://dof.ca.gov/forecasting/economics/economic-indicators/construction-permits/">https://dof.ca.gov/forecasting/economics/economic-indicators/construction-permits/</a> .....	6
State of California Department of Finance, <i>Construction Permits, Annual Data from 1975</i> (November 13, 2023) <a href="https://dof.ca.gov/forecasting/economics/economic-indicators/construction-permits/">https://dof.ca.gov/forecasting/economics/economic-indicators/construction-permits/</a> .....	6
Tess Sheets, <i>Orange leaders pause some housing construction while they figure out balance with neighbors</i> , THE ORANGE COUNTY REGISTER, April 6, 2021 .....	7
Tom Daykin & Quinn Clark, <i>Tosa tower is dead, and a car wash could be coming instead. Developer says delays played a role</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel, February 20, 2023. . . .	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Vicki Been, <i>Impact Fees and Housing Affordability</i> , 8:1 <i>Cityscape</i> , 139 (2005) . . . . .	12, 13
William A. Fischel, <i>The Homevoter Hypothesis: How Home Values Influence Local Government Taxation, School Finance, and Land-Use Policies</i> (2005) . . . . .	8
Zillow Research, Housing Data (database), <i>ZHVI All Homes Time Series</i> (\$), (November 11, 2023), <a href="https://www.zillow.com/research/data/">https://www.zillow.com/research/data/</a> . . . . .	10
